Senate Standing Committee on the Environment, Communications and the Arts
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts 

Additional Budget Estimates 2008-2009, February 2008

Outcome: 
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Question No: 56
Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division and Culture Division 
Topic: 
Government Arts Policies
Hansard Page ECA: 
116 (19/2)
Senator Kemp asked:

Going back to Ms Bean, do you have a round figure for the total cost of the Labor Party arts policies?

Ms Bean – I have to take that on notice… 

Senator Kemp—What I would like is a total cost of these policies, if that is possible, in terms of what you are able to supply and then I want a net cost of these policies ...
Answer:
The Government has yet to determine the most effective means of implementing a range of election commitments, including whether commitments can be delivered in partnership with State and Territory Governments or other organisations, and as such is unable to provide accurate information on the net cost of implementing these policies. 
Where costs can be determined, they are provided below:
	Arts Election Commitments
	Cost 

	$7.6 million for the National Arts and Crafts Industry Support Program*
	$7.6m over 4 years from 2007-08

	Creative Industries Innovation Centre**
	$17m over 4 years from 2007-08 funded through DIISR

	$10 million in a Creative Communities program*
	$10m over 4 years from 2007-08

	Prime Minister’s Literary Awards*
	$1.2m over 4 years from 2007-08

	Total announced
	$35.8m over 4 years from 2007-08


* DEWHA funded program
** DIISR funded program

Outcome: 
4




Question No: 58

Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Culture Division
Topic:  
Collecting Institutions
Hansard Page ECA: 
Page 134 (19/2)

Senator Kemp asked:

I would like to put on notice some questions to do with each agency but maybe the department could coordinate these for me. I am looking for the outlays by the collecting institutions from 1996 to the current period.

Ms Bean – Do you mean the appropriations?

Senator Kemp – No, I actually mean the total outlays and appropriations by the collecting institutions. That would be helpful.

Answer:

Table 1: Collecting Institutions estimated outlays (expenses)
	$m
	NGA
	ANMM
	NLA
	NAA
	NFSA*
	OPH/NPG*
	NMA*
	Total

	1995-96
	24.5
	19.8
	51.5
	36.5
	12.5
	1.5
	6.3
	152.7

	1996-97
	23.2
	19.8
	49.1
	38.9
	13.0
	6.3
	3.8
	154.1

	1997-98
	24.3
	20.2
	47.2
	34.9
	14.2
	8.4
	6.2
	155.3

	1998-99
	26.5
	20.8
	48.9
	37.6
	14.2
	7.0
	13.3
	168.4

	1999-00
	33.7
	25.8
	51.0
	44.4
	19.6
	8.9
	14.2
	197.5

	2000-01
	35.2
	24.3
	55.6
	59.8
	18.9
	10.8
	29.8
	234.5

	2001-02
	38.9
	23.4
	61.1
	71.2
	19.4
	7.9
	40.1
	262.0

	2002-03
	37.1
	25.0
	57.5
	65.3
	22.3
	12.8
	39.9
	259.9

	2003-04
	39.0
	26.9
	64.5
	68.1
	22.8
	14.2
	45.0
	280.5

	2004-05
	46.9
	27.9
	66.5
	68.8
	22.8
	16.3
	41.1
	290.4

	2005-06
	47.6
	34.4
	68.6
	70.3
	22.6
	17.4
	46.4
	307.2

	2006-07
	47.0
	29.9
	68.1
	68.0
	23.0
	19.7
	47.1
	302.8

	Total
	424.0
	298.2
	689.4
	663.9
	225.3
	131.3
	333.3
	2,765.4


* Table 1 figures above have been largely sourced from agency annual report financial statements. Estimates are provided for NFSA, OPH/NPG and NMA prior to 1999-2000 as actual expenditure for these entities wasn’t separately disclosed in DCITA’s annual report financial statements.

Table 2: Collecting Institutions estimated appropriations (revenue from Government)
	$m
	NGA
	ANMM
	NLA
	NAA
	NFSA**
	OPH/NPG**
	NMA
	Total

	1995-96
	24.6
	14.0
	40.6
	33.8
	12.5
	1.5
	6.3
	133.3

	1996-97
	19.9
	14.2
	35.6
	33.1
	13.0
	6.3
	3.8
	125.9

	1997-98
	18.4
	14.3
	35.4
	32.9
	14.2
	8.4
	6.2
	129.8

	1998-99
	20.0
	14.3
	35.0
	33.0
	14.2
	7.0
	13.3
	136.8

	1999-00
	28.0
	20.1
	39.4
	45.0
	19.6
	8.9
	15.1
	176.1

	2000-01
	29.0
	19.1
	39.4
	43.7
	18.9
	10.8
	20.7
	181.6

	2001-02
	33.4
	20.5
	48.9
	62.4
	19.4
	7.9
	33.2
	225.7

	2002-03
	34.2
	29.4
	48.8
	61.5
	22.3
	12.8
	41.3
	250.3

	2003-04
	37.1
	19.9
	51.0
	65.0
	22.8
	14.2
	40.4
	250.4

	2004-05
	39.5
	22.8
	54.9
	65.2
	22.8
	16.3
	41.1
	262.6

	2005-06
	44.7
	23.3
	66.3
	66.7
	22.6
	17.4
	39.8
	280.8

	2006-07
	46.3
	23.3
	63.3
	66.5
	23.0
	19.7
	43.5
	285.6

	2007-08
	58.4
	23.4
	65.7
	66.8
	22.7
	28.7
	46.1
	311.9

	Total
	433.5
	258.6
	624.2
	675.6
	248.0
	160.0
	350.9
	2,750.9


** Table 2 figures above have been largely sourced from Portfolio Budget Statements and Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements. Estimates are provided for OPH/NPG and NFSA prior to 30 June 2003 as appropriation allocated to these entities wasn’t separately disclosed in DCITA’s Portfolio Budget Statements and Portfolio Additional Estimates Statements. 

*** Note, figures exclude revenue from other sources

Acronyms

ANMM: Australian National Maritime Museum

DCITA: Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

NAA: National Archives of Australia

NFSA: National Film and Sound Archive

NGA: National Gallery of Australia

NLA: National Library of Australia

NMA: National Museum of Australia

OPH/NPG: Old Parliament House and the National Portrait Gallery
Outcome: 
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Question No: 59

Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division
Topic: 
Croc Fest
Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice

Senator Bernardi asked:

(a)
With whom did the Department consult before cutting the Croc Fest funding?
(b)
Were Croc Fest stakeholders consulted?
(c)
If so, who are these Croc Fest stakeholders?  When did these consultations take place?
(d)
What is the justification for the cut in Croc Fest funding?
(e)
Can the Department indicate how many Croc Fests will be held this year and where?
(f)
How many children were involved in the programme last year?
(g)
Is a breakdown available by location?

Answer:

(a) – (g) The Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts has not previously provided funding to the Croc Festival.

Outcome: 
4




Question No: 60

Output 
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division
Topic: 
Croc Fest
Hansard Page ECA: 
Placed on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:

a) What evaluation has been in place since Croc Fests were first funded? 

b) What consultations were undertaken by DEWHA prior to the axing of Croc Festival initiatives?  Does DEWHA plan to replace them?

Answer:

(a) – (b) The Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts has not previously provided funding to the Croc Festival.

Outcome: 
4




Question No: 61

Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division
Topic: 
Arts Royalties Scheme

Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Bernardi asked:

(a) What evaluation has the Department undertaken with regard to the benefits of a resale royalties scheme for Indigenous artists in particular, to ensure traditional artists personally benefit from resale royalties?
Answer:

None at this time.
(b) How will the scheme be administered?
Answer:

This matter is still being considered by the Government.

(c) What is the expected cost of this scheme?
Answer:

In 2004, Access Economics produced a report detailing expected outcomes under various resale royalty models, entitled Evaluating the Impact of an Australian Resale Royalty on Eligible Visual Artists. This report estimated that the ongoing administration costs of the scheme would be approximately $1.5 million per annum, with some variance depending on the specific parameters of the scheme.
(d) In the event that royalties are paid to those in communities whose current welfare payments are quarantined, what will happen to those payments?
Answer:

This matter is still being considered by the Government.

(e) Who will administer the scheme?

Answer:

This matter is still being considered by the Government.
Outcome: 
4




Question No: 62
Output: 
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division
Topic:  
Arts Royalties
Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Question on Notice

Senator Birmingham asked:
(a) What is the estimated value of the proposed resale royalty scheme to Australia’s artists?


Answer:

In 2004, Access Economics produced a report detailing expected outcomes under various resale royalty models, entitled Evaluating the Impact of an Australian Resale Royalty on Eligible Visual Artists. This report estimated that approximately $8 million in royalties would be collected per year, with an administration cost of $1.5 million.

(b) 
How many artists will benefit from the scheme? 


Answer:


According to a 2003 report by Professor David Throsby and Virginia Hollister, entitled Don’t Give Up Your Day Job, there are an estimated 13,600 professional practising visual artists and craft practitioners in Australia. Potentially, these artists could benefit from the scheme.

(c)
Who will administer the scheme – DEWHA, the Australian Taxation Office or another agency?


Answer:

The administration of the scheme is yet to be determined.

(d)
Has DEWHA determined whether the provision will last for the copyright life of the work, or another specified period of time?


Answer:

This matter is still being considered by the Government.
(e)How will the cost of the scheme's administration be covered?

Answer:

The administration of the scheme is yet to be determined.
(f) Will DEWHA cover the cost? 

Answer:

The administration of the scheme is yet to be determined.
(g) Will the buyer pay a premium over and above the royalty? 

Answer:

A resale royalty bears no relation to any other premiums that may be charged to buyers by sellers or their agents
(h) Will the artist pay a premium from their royalty? 

Answer:

The resale royalty scheme is not anticipated to require the artist to pay a premium.

(i) Will the royalty be paid on the capital gain or on total value?

Answer:

This matter is still being considered by the Government.
(j) What would occur with royalties if, after they are paid, the artist or a member of their family cannot be found?  Will they become consolidated revenue?

Answer:

This matter is still being considered by the Government.
(k) Is DEWHA confident the scheme won't principally benefit already wealthy artists and not have a very great impact upon new and emerging artists?

Answer:

Detailed modelling of the impacts of a resale royalty scheme on the current art market is yet to be undertaken. However, in 2004, Access Economics produced a report detailing expected outcomes under various resale royalty models, entitled Evaluating the Impact of an Australian Resale Royalty on Eligible Visual Artists. This report indicated that the top ten artists (in terms of value of sales) could expect to receive approximately 38 per cent of the royalties collected each year.

(l) Of Australia’s most valuable art, how many of the artists are currently living and how many would benefit from the scheme?

Answer:

According to the Australian Art Sales Digest website, the ten highest prices achieved for Australian artists at auction in 2007 were for artworks by deceased artists.

Outcome:  
4 




Question No: 69

Output: 
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division / Culture Division
Topic: 
Social Security and the Arts Policy
Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice


Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) How many DEWHA staff are working on the ‘Social Security and the Arts’ policy the new Government indicated, prior to the election, it would develop? 

(b) Is DEWHA consulting with industry stakeholders and other departments in developing the ‘Social Security and the Arts’ policy. If so, which departments and how many staff in total are working on this policy development?

(c) When does DEWHA intend to provide a submission to the Minister or Ministers on the proposed policy?
(d) Has DEWHA undertaken a study to determine the number of professional, 
full-time artists who will benefit from the plan? 

(e) Has DEWHA costed the proposals made prior to the election by the new Government and Minister and, if so, what are the estimated costs?

(f) Who would manage such a scheme – Centrelink, the Department of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous Affairs, the Australian Taxation Office or DEWHA? 

(g) In developing the scheme, has the Minister indicated whether the Coalition’s “welfare to work” principles would apply?  That is, would artists be required to actively look for work and take this work if it was appropriate?

(h) Would the scheme simply shift more “artists” onto welfare?

(i) What qualifications would be required for an artist to register under the proposal?  

(j) 
What steps has DEWHA undertaken with the Department of Parliamentary Services in relation to the Parliament House Art Collection, art from which the new Government intends to lend to schools and other community facilities in accordance with Labor’s “New directions for the Arts” policy? 

(k) 
When does DEWHA expect to start lending art from the Parliament House Art collection?  For What length of time could a piece of artwork be leased?
(l)
What policies would be in place for retrieval of artwork upon request from a Member or Senator, for example when a newly elected Member or Senator requests a piece of artwork for their suite because the artist is from the electorate or local area?  Will Members and Senators have priority access to art, even if it is lent outside Parliament House?  Will these policies apply to the entire Parliament House Art Collection, or just that which is not on display, or just that which is not on display in members’ and Senators’ suites?
(m) Who will administer the plan?
(n)  Has DEWHA investigated what effect this plan could have to the art itself?

(o) 
Has DEWHA been asked to prepare a similar analysis in relation to works held by the National Gallery of Australia?

Answers:

(a)
Two

(b)
Yes. DEWHA intends to consult closely with Centrelink, the Australian Taxation Office, the Australia Council, and the Department of Families, Housing, Community Services and Indigenous Affairs and any other relevant agency to develop the “Social Security and the Arts’ policy. The total number of staff which will be involved in developing the policy is unknown at this stage

(c)
The timing is not yet determined

(d)
No

(e)
No

(f)
DEWHA will convene an inter-departmental committee comprising key government agencies to assist in developing the policy. The most appropriate department to manage the scheme will be determined as part of the policy development process.

(g)
This matter will be addressed as the policy is developed

(h)
The policy intent of the scheme is to harmonise current Australian Government agency rules and determine the most equitable way to treat earnings and royalty payments for artists currently receiving welfare.

(i)
Eligibility will be determined as part of the policy development process

(j)
Responsibility for implementation of this initiative rests with the Department of Parliamentary Services.

(k)
Responsibility for implementation of this initiative rests with the Department of Parliamentary Services.

(l)
Responsibility for implementation of this initiative rests with the Department of Parliamentary Services.

(m)
Responsibility for implementation of this initiative rests with the Department of Parliamentary Services.

(n)
Responsibility for implementation of this initiative rests with the Department of Parliamentary Services.

(o)
No

Outcome: 
4




Question No: 70

Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division

Topic: 
Cultural /Artistic Attaches
Hansard Page ECA: 
Written Questions on Notice
Senator Birmingham asked: 

(a) Given the Government has already stripped $57 million from the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT) budget for embassies and consulates, what guarantee can the Minister give that its plan to place cultural or artistic attachés in embassies and missions will be achieved?
Answer:
The Department of Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts is not responsible for the deployment of cultural or artistic attaches in embassies and missions. This is the responsibility of the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

(b) What work has DEWHA undertaken to achieve this aim of the Government?
Answer:

This is the responsibility of the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade.
(c) Does DEWHA have advice from DFAT regarding recruitment practices with regard to cultural or artistic attachés being deployed in missions?
Answer:
No.
(d) Has the Government identified which embassies or missions would have cultural or artistic attachés attached to them?
Answer:

The deployment of cultural or artistic attachés to embassies or missions is the
responsibility of the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

Outcome: 
4




Question No: 71

Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division
Topic: 
Music Precincts


Hansard Page ECA: 


Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) Has DEWHA commenced work on the Government’s Strategic Contemporary Music Plan?

Answer: 
Yes
(b) How does DEWHA intend marketing Australian talent in the international market, now that the “Australia on the World Stage” program has been cut by the Government?

Answer:
DEWHA intends to work with Austrade and state and territory governments to explore ways of enhancing existing export market initiatives.

(c) Have the staff that were previously administering this program now been directed to work on the Strategic Contemporary Music Plan?  What input is being sought from other departments on this plan?  When is this plan expected to be completed?

Answer:
No. At this time, input in relation to suitable senior contacts has been sought from the Department of Education, Employment and Workplace Relations, the Department of Innovation, Industry, Science and Research and the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade. A draft plan is expected to be submitted to the Minister for the Environment, Heritage and the Arts in the second half of 2008.

(d) Has DEWHA undertaken discussions with State and Territory arts departments to facilitate the Government’s “Live Music Precincts” that were announced prior to the election?

Answer:

Yes. An initial meeting took place on 7 March 2008.

(e) What Commonwealth funding will be provided to facilitate these "Live Music Precincts"?

Answer:

This has not been determined at this stage. 

(f) Will the DEWHA be administering the funding for these precincts, or will another department oversee their roll-out?

Answer:
This has not been determined at this stage. 

(g) Have criteria been developed to ensure these precincts meet the cultural and artistic needs of all communities across Australia?

Answer: 
No.
(h) Will the precincts be homogenous, or will local authorities be engaged to develop concept models for scrutiny?

Answer:

It is expected that DEWHA will work with state and territory governments and local authorities.

(i) Will funding be available for the upgrade of existing precincts?  Will funding be conditional on co-funding arrangements between state and local government authorities?

Answer:

This level of detail is premature at this stage as the plan is in preliminary stages. 

Outcome: 
4




Question No: 77

Output:
4.1
Division/Agency: 
Arts Division

Topic: 
Batemans Bay Performance and Exhibition Centre Working Group Feasibility Study

Hansard Page ECA:  
Written Questions on Notice
Senator Payne asked:

(a) What is the status of the Batemans Bay Performance and Exhibition Centre Working Groups feasibility study?
(b) Was the project in receipt of a funding agreement?

(c) Is this project being reviewed under the Government’s review of priorities and allocations of funding?

(d) When will the project proponent be advised of the result of the consideration?

Answers:

(a) PerfEx, the Batemans Bay Performance and Exhibition Centre Working Group Inc, provided a copy of their feasibility study of a performance and exhibition centre in Batemans Bay invitation to quote to the Department of the Environment, Water, Heritage and the Arts in December 2007 for consideration.

(b)
No

(c)
No 
(d)
Following consideration by Government.
